

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT  
DIVISION TWO**

**ROBERT FINDLETON,**

*Plaintiff and Appellee,*

**v.**

**COYOTE VALLEY BAND OF, POMO  
INDIANS**

*Defendant and Appellant.*

**Case No. A156459**

Superior Court of California, Mendocino County  
No. SCUJ-CVG-12-59929  
Hon. Ann C. Moorman

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

Little Fawn Boland (SBN 240181)  
CEIBA LEGAL  
35 Miller Avenue No. 143  
Mill Valley, California 94941  
Tel: (415) 684-7670  
Fax: (415) 684-7273  
littlefawn@ceibalegal.com

Keith Anderson (SBN 282975)  
35 Madrone Park Circle  
Mill Valley, California 94941  
Tel.: (401) 218-5401  
attorneykeithanderson@gmail.com

*Attorneys for Defendant and Appellant,  
Coyote Valley Band of Pomo Indians*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND ENTITIES .....	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	5
INTRODUCTION.....	8
STANDARDS OF REVIEW .....	9
A. Attorneys’ Fees.....	9
B. Questions of Law. ....	9
C. CCP 177.5.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	12
I. RESPONDENT FAILED TO ESTABLISH THAT CCP SECTION 128.5 APPLIES IN THIS CASE.....	12
A. The Effective Date Language in CCP 128.5 is not Susceptible to Interpretation.....	13
B. The Assertion that the Court Can Issue Sanctions for the Case Filed in the Tribal Court, a Foreign Court is Unsupported in the Law.....	14
C. State of California and Federal Case Law Does Not Support the Respondent’s Expansive Reading of CCP 128.5.....	15
II. THE ATTORNEY FEES AWARDED BY THE COURT WERE SANCTIONS ISSUED PURSUANT TO CCP 128.5, NOT PREVAILING PARTY CONTRACTUAL ATTORNEY FEES.....	19
III. THE <i>NOERR-PENNINGTON</i> DOCTRINE APPLIES TO THE TRIBE’S PETITIONING ACTIVITIES IN THE TRIBAL COURT AND THE RELATED COMMUNICATION MADE TO THE AAA THAT WERE INCIDENTAL TO PRESERVING THE TRIBE’S RIGHT TO PETITION THE TRIBAL COURT. 21	
A. The Tribe Does Not Require a United States Constitutional Right to Petition the Tribal Court and the First Amendment Restrains the Lower Court from Sanctioning the Tribe for Doing so Under the <i>Noerr-Pennington</i> Doctrine. ....	23
1) The Tribe Does Not Require a First Amendment Right to Petition the Tribal Court.....	24

2) The First Amendment Restrains the Lower Court From Sanctioning the Tribe for Petitioning The Tribal Court Under the <i>Noerr-Pennington</i> Doctrine. ....	26
B. The Noerr-Pennington Doctrine Specifically Immunizes the Tribe in this Case. ....	28
C. The Noerr-Pennington defense was not waived by the Tribe. ....	35
IV. CIVIL CODE 47(B) IS NOT RESTRICTED TO TORT ACTIONS AND CAN BE APPLIED UNDER THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF THE CASE TO THE SANCTIONS GRANTED PURSUANT TO CCP SECTIONS 128.5 AND 177.5.....	36
V. THE TRIBE’S PETITIONING CONDUCT DOES NOT WARRANT SANCTIONS, PRIVILEGED OR NOT.....	40
A. The Lower Court Erred in Sanctioning the Tribe’s Petition to the Tribal Court Because it Reviewed the Petition Against the AAA and Respondent Under an Inapplicable Standard.....	41
B. The Lower Court Erred in Sanctioning the Tribe’s Attendant Communication to the AAA Because the Sanctions Were Issued in Excess of Jurisdiction, and Also Because the Communication Was Neither Frivolous nor in Bad Faith, But Rather Was Made With Good Cause and Substantial Justification.....	45
CONCLUSION .....	49
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	50
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abbett Elec. Corp. v. Sullwold</i> (1987) 193 Cal.App.3d 708 .....	33
<i>Adidas Am., Inc. v. TRB Acquisitions LLC</i> (D.Or. Jan. 23, 2017, No. 3:15-cv-2113-SI) 2017 U.S.Dist.LEXIS 9228 .....	26
<i>Bill Johnson's Rests.</i> (1983) 461 U.S. 731 .....	34
<i>Burkle v. Burkle</i> (2006) 144 Cal.App.4th 387 .....	16
<i>California Motor Transport Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> (1972) 404 U.S. 508 .....	26
<i>Canatella v. Stovitz</i> (N.D. Cal. 2005) 365 F.Supp.2d 1064 .....	38
<i>Carpenter v. Jack in the Box</i> (2007) 151 Cal.App.4th 454.....	9
<i>Chambers v. Nasco, Inc.</i> (1991) 501 U.S. 32.....	17
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> (1831) 30 U.S. 1.....	24
<i>Chinn v. KMR Property Management</i> (2008) 166 Cal.App.4th 175 .....	21
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> (2010) 558 U.S. 310.....	27
<i>Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Advertising, Inc.</i> (1990) 499 U.S. 365 .....	32, 33
<i>Corbett v. Hayward Dodge, Inc.</i> (2004) 119 Cal.App.4th 915 .....	33
<i>County of Imperial v. Farmer</i> (1988) 205 Cal.App.3d 479 .....	17, 18, 41
<i>Coyote Valley Band of Pomo Indians v. American Arbitration Association and Robert Findleton</i> , Northern California Intertribal Court, Case No. 2017-01103-CO .....	9, 12
<i>Dolan v. Buena Eng'rs, Inc.</i> (1994) 24 Cal.App.4th 1500 .....	33
<i>Duale v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC</i> (2007) 148 Cal.App.4th 718 .....	9
<i>Findleton v. Coyote Valley Band of Pomo Indians</i> (2016) 1 Cal.App.5th 1194... 42, 44	
<i>Findleton v. Coyote Valley Band of Pomo Indians</i> (2018) 27 Cal.App.5th 565... 42, 43	
<i>Fox v. Superior Court</i> (2018) 21 Cal.App.5th 529 .....	9
<i>Freeman v. Lasky</i> (9th Cir. 2005) 410 F.3d 1180 .....	29
<i>Friedman v. Knecht</i> (1967) 248 Cal.App.2d 455.....	38
<i>Fuhrman v. California Satellite Systems</i> (1986) 179 Cal.App.3d 408.....	36
<i>G.R. v. Intelligator</i> (2010) 185 Cal.App.4th 606 .....	38
<i>Hall v. Nielsen</i> (D.D.C. Mar. 11, 2019) U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8336 .....	16

<i>In re Case</i> (5th Cir. 1991) 937 F.2d 1014 .....	16, 17
<i>In Re Marriage of Flaherty</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 637 .....	33
<i>Manistee Town Ctr. v. City of Glendale</i> (9th Cir. 2000) 227 F.3d 1090.....	26
<i>McDonald v. Smith</i> (1985) 472 U.S. 479 .....	27
<i>MKJA, Inc. v. 123 Fit Franchising, LLC</i> (2011) 191 Cal.App.4th 643 .....	45, 46
<i>Navajo Nation v. United States Forest Serv.</i> (9th Cir. 2008) 535 F.3d 1058 .....	28
<i>Northern Arapaho Tribe v. Ashe</i> (D.Wyo. 2015) 92 F. Supp. 3d 1160 .....	28
<i>Oneida Tribe of Indians v. Harms</i> (E.D.Wis. Oct. 24, 2005, No. 05-C-0177) 2005 U.S.Dist.LEXIS 2755 .....	26, 27
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Com.</i> (1986) 475 U.S. 1 .....	27
<i>People v. Albillar</i> (2010) 51 Cal.4th 47 .....	13
<i>Prof'l Real Estate Investors, Inc. v. Columbia Pictures</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 49 .....	32
<i>Rubin v. Green</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 1187 .....	39, 40
<i>Rusheen v. Cohen</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 1048.....	37, 39
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> (1978) 436 U.S. 49 .....	24
<i>Schroeder v. City of Irvine</i> (2002) 97 Cal.App.4th 174 .....	34
<i>See Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante</i> (1987) 480 U.S. 9 .....	24
<i>Silberg v. Anderson</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 205 .....	37
<i>Snoqualmie Indian Tribe v. FERC</i> (9th Cir. 2008) 545 F.3d 1207 .....	28
<i>Sosa v. DIRECTV, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2006) 437 F.3d 923 .....	22, 26, 32, 35
<i>SWAB Financial, LLC v. E*Trade Securities, LLC</i> (2007) 150 Cal.App.4th 118146	
<i>Talton v. Mayes</i> (1896) 163 U.S. 376 .....	24
<i>United States v. Lara</i> (2004) 541 U.S. 193 .....	25
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> (1978) 435 U.S. 313 .....	24
<i>Vargas v. City of Salinas</i> (2011) 200 Cal.App.4th 1331.....	33, 34
<i>Vivian v. Labrucherie</i> (2013) 214 Cal.App.4th 267.....	37
<i>Wentland v. Wass</i> (2005) 126 Cal.App.4th 1484 .....	37
<i>Western Sys. v. Ulloa</i> (9th Cir. 1992) 958 F.2d 864 .....	16
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> (1959) 358 U.S. 217 .....	49
<i>Wolfgram v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> (1997) 53 Cal.App.4th 43.....	32
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> (1832) 31 U.S. 515 .....	24

**Statutes**

25 U.S.C. § 1302 ..... 24  
25 U.S.C. § 3601(7) ..... 50  
Cal. Code Proc. § 1032(b)..... 20  
Cal. Code Proc. § 1033.5(a)(10)(A)..... 20  
Civ. Code § 1717..... 19  
Civ. Code § 47(c) ..... 31  
Code Civ. Proc. § 128.5 ..... passim  
Code Civ. Proc. § 177.5 ..... passim  
Code Civ. Proc. § 425.16 ..... 30

**Rules**

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.208 ..... 2  
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.208(e)(2) ..... 2

**Treatises**

Blume, California Courts in Historical Perspective (1970) 22 Hastings Law  
Journal 1..... 15

**Tribal Law**

The Document Embodying the Laws, Customs and Traditions of the Coyote  
Valley Band of Pomo Indians..... 25
